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TATE OF ILLINOIS
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BO ollution Control Boasd

UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC,,
and MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
as Trustee Under Trust 0799

Petitioners, No. PCB 03-235

vs. (Permit Appeal - Land)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ROTECTION

AGENCY,
Respondent.
NOTICE OF FILING
TO: Rene Cipriano, Director Director and Division of Legal Counsel =~ Ms. Barbara Wheeler
Illinois EPA Illinots EPA 289 S. Jefferson -
1021 N. Grand Ave. East 1021 N. Grand Ave. East Bradley, Ilinois 60915
Springfield, IL 62701 Springfield, IL 62701 ’

. PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on July 10, 2003, we filed with the Illinois Pollution
Control Board, Petitioners United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.’s and Municipal Trust &
Savings Bank’s Motion to Strike “Public Comment” Submitted by Barbara Wheeler a
copy of which is attached hereto and served upon you.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD.
C dmnid 2.
Jenndter V. Sacl{et}f thLan
Jennifer J. Sackett Pohlenz mU 5

David E. Neumeister

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD.

175 West Jackson Boulevard, Ste. 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60604

(312) 540-7000

Attorney Registration No. 6225990
Attorneys for Petitioners

Printed on Recycled Paper




PROOF OF SERVICE

Alesia Mansfield, a non-attorney, under penalties of perjury states that she served the foregoing
Notice of Filing, along with copies of document(s) set forth in this Notice, on the individuals to
whom this notice is directed by depositing same in the U.S. mail located at 175 West Jackson
Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois, proper postage paid, this 10™ day of July, 2003, by or before the hour of
5:00 p.m.

 Lloia Nonotestd

Alesia Mansfield (/J

Printed on Recycled Paper
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65299-POH

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD™ *

UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC,,
and MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
as Trustee Under Trust 0799 No. PCB 03-235

STATE OF lLLlN_OlS’
Pollution Control Boar

Petitioners, (Permit Appeal - Land)
V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC.’S AND
MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK’S
MOTION TO STRIKE “PUBLIC COMMENT”
SUBMITTED BY BARBARA WHEELER

NOW COME the Petitioners, United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust &
Savings Bank as Trustee Under Trust 0799, and pursuant to 35 IAC 101.628(c)(2), move the
Hlinois. Pollution Control Board (IPCB) to strike the filed “Public Comment” of Barbara
Wheeler (PC #1)(attached as Exhibit A hereto). The IPCB should strike Wheeler’s public
comment in its entirety because it contains evidence not present in the record, and the IPCB is
limited in its review to the record on appeal. In further support, Petitioner states as follows:

1. The Hlinois Environmental Protection Act requires that the decision of the IPCB
“shall be based exclusively on the record compiled in the Agency proceeding.” (415 ILCS
. 5/40(c))(emphasis added). All public comments that are submitted after a hearing must present

arguments or comments based on evidence contained in the record. Am. Bottom Conservancy,

et al. v. Village of Fairmont City, et al., PCB No. 01-159 at **(October 18, 2001) (quoting

415 ILCS 5/40.1(b) (2000) (citing 35 lll. Adm. Code 101.628(c)(2)).




2. Likewise, 35 IAC 101.628(c)(2) specifically requires that pﬁblic comments “must
present arguments or comments based on the evidence contained in the record.” (emphasis
added).

3. In a permit appeal, such as the instant Petition, the record is comprised of those
items specifically identified in 35 IAC 105.212(b) and Ms. Wheller’s public comment is
outside the items specified and otherwise does not comply with 35 IAC 101.628(c)(2). Ms.
Wheeler, through her own, urisupported comments or allegations, and the exhibit attached
thereto (a notice sent to United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. by the Kankakee County Health
Department) attempts tc; present new evidence not present in the record on appeal.

4. Consistent with the aforementioned IPCB Rules, and according to American Bottom
Conservancy, public comments, such as Ms. Wheeler’s, that contain new evidence not in the
record must be stricken. Striking Wheeler’s comment and the attached exhibits is proper
according to Illinois law, and does not prejudice the Respondent, IEPA, since the record in this
case is taken from IEPA’s permit file, pursuant to 35 IAC 105.212. .

5. Additionally, Wheeler’s commentary regarding United Disposal’s operations cannot
be taken as evidence. In addition to being outside the record on appeal, Wheeler’s comments
do not have the force of sworn testimony, contain unsupported allegations which are
extraneous to the record and permit denial at issue, and are also not properly considered in that
regard. The attempt of Barbara Wheeler, a non-party, to inject new “evidence” into this
proceeding at this stage through the public comment process, pursuant to the aforementioned

IPCB Rules American Bottom Conservancy, is improper. Thus, the comment and the attached

exhibits should be stricken.
2
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WHEREFORE, Petitioners United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust &
Savings Bank, as Trustee under Trust 0799 respectfully requests the Illinois Pollution Control
Board to strike the “written” or “public comment” of Ms. Barbara Wheeler submitted as “Public

Comment” No. 1.

Dated: July 10, 2003 Respectfully Submitted,

PETITIONERS UNITED DISPOSAL OF
BRADLEY, INC., and MUNICIPAL TRUST &
SAVINGS BANK, as Trustee Under Trust 0799

Jennifer J. Sackett Pohlenz

David E. Neumeister

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD.

175 W. Jackson, Suite 1600

Chicago, Illinois 60604

(312) 540-7000

Attorneys for Petitioners

Illinois Attorney Nos.6225990 & 6207454
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" Barb STATE OF ILLINOIS
' ]z;; gljalggflgsei? Pollution Control Board
Bradjey, IL 60915

(815) 474-9531 KP c/& {

fax: (815) 932-5713

Mz, B. J. Murphy, Jr. - VIAFACSIMILE: (312) 814-2347
Assistant Attorney General ,
Environmental Burcau
188 W. Randolph St., Suite 2001

- Chicago, IL 60601

Renee Cipriano, Director VIA FACSIMILE (217) 524-1991
Illinois Envirommental Protection Agency '

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Springfield, IL

Ms. Claire A. Manning VIA FACSIMILE (312) 814-3669
Tlinois Pollution Contro] Board

JRTC

100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500

Chicago, IL 60601

RE:  United Disposal of Bradley, Illinois
Dear Mr. Murphy/Ms. Cipriano/Ms, Manning:

Recently niy neighborhood is becoming quite alarmed regarding United Disposal of
Bradley and their violations within the Village of Bradley. The owner(s) Merlin Karlock
and Michael Watson have openly beep violating their permit which [ understand the
IEPA granted them. United Disposal has been hauling in outside waste and has blatantly
distegarded the terms of their permit knowingly and within a residential neighborhood.

1 belicve the terms were that waste could only be received from 6:00 a.m. to 5:00 pm
Monday through Saturday. I have personally s een trucks c arrying waste in after 5:00
p.I.

It is also my understanding in researching this problem that the IEPA viewed a “wransfer
station” as not needing siting approval. I do not understand why all solid waste/iransfer ' ,
stations which have waste do not require siting approval from either the Pollution Control : '
Board or the IEPA. It seems this would be a'safeguard for neighborhoods which house
these kind of facilities.

It is my understanding that Mr. Karlock and Mr, Watson has sidestepped mauny of the
necessary safeguards and the Village o f Bradley although very much aware, since the

"EXHIBIT
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Health Department informed Mr. Balthazor, Mayor of Bradley of the infractions. As
usual the Village has turned its back on its residents and instead was all in favor of
eliminating the problem for United Disposal by approving a resolution to allow them to
haul in outside waste from other municipalities. Doesn't this require a siting process?
Shouldn’t the V illage p erhaps wait to see if either the Pollution Control Board or the
IEPA who has jurisdiction over waste facilities would grant such a request. As you can
see the Village of Bradley does not have its residents best interest at hcart only big
business wnh big pocketbooks. .

Unless thc: IEPA, Attorney General’s Office or the Pollution Control Board decide to help
our neighborhood, we will be subject to heavy trucks on our streets where our children
ride their bikes and have to endure the Doberman Pinscher dogs which freely roam our
streets at night. I personally have called the Bradley Animal Control on at least three
occasions, with witnesses present, and never sven received a call back. Therefore, I can
only conclude that the Village of Bradley at its discretion has chosen to ignore its citizens
when it comes to this business concern.

The short distance from the very traveled route 50 to the “transfer station of United
Disposal” would at best only accommodate 2 trucks. If United is allowed to continue
there will be definite congestion on the roadway. I understand that United has tried to
amend their IEPA permit to include outside waste. The site they are on will not
accommodate this venture. Mr. Watson on several occasions has not and will not comply
with the Health Department request to see their logs and additionally United has no
intention of complying when they have the Village of Bradléy to rely on for back up. My
understanding is Mr. Karlock and Mr. Watson have the resources to hire legal counsel to
facilitate getting the permit changed. Number 9 on the original permit specifically states
no outside waste, which is continually violated. To date there are no infractions imposed
on United for their unwillingness to abide by the terms of their permit. It would seem
that most Village officials would be concerned that infractions would create a hardship

B EVIVDS

for the residents living close to a facility which is clearly and blatantly disregarding the -

taw. Certainly this is mot true with the Village of Bradley, therefore we residents
conclude that we will bave to look outside of the Village for compliance.

I shall be researchjng and investigating on my own and will be willing in any way I can

to aid your department if they would only pursue this infraction. Thank you for taking
the time to read the concerns of the citizens in our neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Barbara Wheeler
Cc: John Bevis, Bonnie Schaafsma, Health Dept., Kankakee, JL

- - R
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f"g_:“‘ © 2390 West Stéﬁon Street
: KAN KA KE E C o) u NTY Kankakee, lflinois 60901

tty 815-937-8520

D EPARTM E NT fax 815-93?-3568

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Marr;h3,2003. o | - ' pr

Mr. Mike Watson .. A R
United Disposal - o
P.0.Box 179. ‘ : o
Bradley, IL 60915

Re:  Violation Notice: K3-2003-001 , 4
0910200013 — Kankakee County _
United Disposal of Bradley :

Compliance File

Dear Mr. Watson:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act (Illinois EPA) 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based upon review of available
information and investigation by representatives of the Tllinois EPA.

The Kankakee County Health Department, delegated agent for the Illinois EPA, hereby notifies
you of violations of enwronmcntal statutes, regulations or permits as set forth in Attachment A to
this letter. The Kankakee County Health Department provides, s a portion of Attachment A, an
explanation of the activities that it believes may resolve the specified violations, including an

estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary achvmes

A written response addressing the violations must be submmitted via certified mail to the
Kankakee County Health Depaltnent within 45 days .of receipt of this letter. The response mmust
address each violation specified in Aftachment A and include for each an explanation of the
activities that will be implemented and the time schedule for the completion of that activity.

Also, if a pollution prevention activity will be implemented, indicate that intention in any written
response. The written response will constitute a proposed Compliance Commitment Agresment
(CCA”) pursuant to Section 31 of the Act. The Ulinois EPA. and the Kaukakee County Health
Department will review the proposed CCA and will accept or reject your proposal within 30 days

of receipt.

phone 815-837-3560
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Mike Watson
March 3, 2003
Page2

Ifa timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered to be a
waiver of the opportunity to respond and to meet provided by Section 31(a) of the Act, and the
Tllinois EPA and the Kankakee County Health Department may proceed with a referral to the
prosecutorial authority.

In the written response to this Violation Notice, a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA may be requested. The meeting must be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice, unless
the Kankakee County Health Department respond to each violation and to the suggested
resolutions and implementation schedule contained in this Violation Notice or to propose
alternate resolutions.

Due to the nature and serlousness of the violations cited in Attachment A, please be advised that
resolution of the violations may require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes
that may include, among others, the imposition of statutory penalties.

‘Written commumnications should be directed to:

John J. Bevis, Director or Environmental Health
Kankakee County Health Department

2390 'W. Station

Kankakee, II. 60901

Please submit three copies of all written communications and reference your VIOLATION
NOTICE NUMBER, K3-2003-001, on the copies. Questions regarding this matter should be
directed to John Bevis at (815) 937-7860.

Sincerely,

John J. Bevis, M.P.H.
Director of Environmental Health

JIB:scv
Enclosure

cc:  Mayor Jerry Balthazor, Village of Bradley
Dave Anderson, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Rich Findley, Illinois Envirormental Protection Agency
Karl Kruse, County Board Chairman
Merlin Karlock, Bank of Bourbonnais
Ed Smith, Illinois State’s Attorney
Bonnie Schaafsma, Administrator, Kankakee County Health Dcpt

W YV
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ATTACHMENT A

1. Pursuant to Section 21(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act {415 ILCS 5/21
(d)}, no person shall conduct any waste storage, Waste-treatment or waste-disposal

operation:

1. Without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed
by such permit, including periodic reports and full access to adequate records and
the inspection of facilities, as may be necessary to assure compliance with this
Act and with regulations and standards adopted therennder: provided, however,
that except for municipal solid waste landfill units that receive waste on or after
October 9, 1993, no permit shall be required for (i) any person conducting a
waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation for wastes generated
by such person’s own activities which are stored, treated or disposed within the
site where such wastes are generated, or (ii) for a corporation organized under the
General Not For Profit Corporation Act of 1986, as now or hereafter amended, or
a predecessor Act, constructing a land form in conformance with local zoning
provisions, within a municipality having a population of more than 1,000,000
inhabitants, with clean construction or demolition debris generated within the
municipality, provided that the corporation has contracts for economic
development plarming with the municipality; or -

2. In violation of any regnlations or standards adopted by the Board under this Act,
this subsection (d) shall not apply to hazardous waste

You are in apparent violation of Section 21(d) of the [Illinois] Bnvixommental Protection Act

{415 ILCS 5/21(d)}, for the following reasons: By not complying w1th provisions in Attachment

A of Permit No. 1994-3060F, Section B(9), which states:

No waste generated outside the municipal boundaries of the Village of Bradley
may be accepted at this facility. Furthermore, no waste, meeting the definition
of “special waste” given in Section 3.45 of the Act ( including “hazardous waste”
as defined in Section 3.15 of the Act), may be accepted at this facility.

And by:

Not allowing any access to adeguate records of the facility to assure compliance
with this Act and with regulations and standards adopted thereunder.

On January 28, 2003, John Bevis of the Kankakee County Health Department observed
a United Disposal Waste Hanling vehicle receive Bourbonnais, IL waste and transport it
to the Bradley, IL facility where it was unloaded onto the floor and appeared to later be
placed into a transfer trailer. During the inspection, access to any records was denied,
refused or otherwise not allowed that could demonstrate compliance with the Act or .

" Permit No. 1994-3060P.

[CrARUEvES]
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' CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

To comply with 21(d)(1) and Condition 9 of Permit No. 1994-3060P:

Also,

United Disposal of Bradley must not accept any waste generated outside the
municipal boundaries of the Village of Bradley. Furthermore, no waste, meeting
the definition of “special waste” given in Section 3.45 of the Act (including
“hazardous waste” as defined in Section 3.15 of the Act), may be accepted at

this facility.

United Disposal of Bradley must allow access to-adequate records of the facility
to assure compliance with this Act and with regulations and standards adopted

thereunder.
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STATKE PERMIT LOG NO. : 2003-101

STATUS :. A

. NAME : UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY INC
OWNER : MERLIN KARLOCK SITE NO. 0910200013
COUNTY : KANKAKEE CITY : BRADLEY
PERMIT TYPE : SUP NOTS DUE DATE: 05/15/2003 REVIEWER :
SR : 90 GA-REQ'D : X
FACILITY TYPE : STPR COMPLETENESS 05/15/2003 GAU-REV :
RP : 90 WASTE TYPE : NH
RECEIVED : 03/31/2003 DUE: 06/29/2003 MAYLED :
: REVIEW TIME :
FINAL ACTION : WAIVER :
PERP PRP - NOTIFY IHPA :

SITING APP'D: NA

NOTIFY CMS: Y
NOTIFY DOT :
‘NOTIFY CONSER.:
PRE-OP MEMO SENT:

, NOTIFY ENF: Y
NOTIFY LOCAL OFFICIALS: Y NOTIFY FOS: Y
NOTIFY AGRI:

NOTIFY DELEGATED COUMNTY: Y NOTIFY DENR:

COMMENTS: REVISE' CONDITION #9 ON PERMIT 1534-30-0P TCO DELETE THE FOLLOWING

SENTENCE "NO WASTE GENERATED OUTSIDE THE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES OF THE
VILLAGE OF BRADLEY MAY BE ACCEPTED AT THIS FACILITY.

813 COMPLETENESS REVIEW

LOG IN PROCESS _ APR 03 ony

A. ] (5) : PERMIT EXPIRATION:
B. TO GAU REVIEWER _ ____ : (5) r
C. GAU REVIEW ____ : (7)

. GAU MEMO TO SW ____ _: (2)

E. TO SW REVIEWER _ ___ : (5)

E. SWREVIEW ____ : (7)

G. SW MANAGER REVIEW _: (2)

H. JOINT DECISION "~ : (2)

I. COMPLETENESS LTR SENT _.  __ : (7)

J. GAU & SW : (TECH. MTG.)

K. DRAFT ., :

L. REVIEW MGR ,

807/832 COMPLETENESS REVIEW
i. OWNER'S SIGNATURE

Y N
ii. OPERATOR'S SIGNATURE Y N
iid. P.E.'S SIGNATURE Y N Na
iv. SITING OBTAINED Y N Na
v.. CORRECT FORMS UTILIZED Y N WHAT FORMS MISSING?
vi. COMPLETE Y N IF NO SEND LETTER BY 30TH DAY!
NOTICE OF TECHNICAL STATUS (NOTS) CALL
CONTACTED: ACTUAL DATE CONTACTED:

LTEMS DISCUSSED:

.
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UNITED

DISPOSAL

1000 E. LIBERTY % P.0.BOX179 BRADLEY, ILLINOIS 60915 %  933-0081

"March 27, 2003

Illinois Environmental protection Agency

‘Bureau of Land, Permit Division

1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.0. Box 19276 L
Springfileld, Illinois 62794-9276

Re: Application for Modification to Operation Permit 1994-30-0P
Dear Madam or Sir:

I am enclosing a General 3pplication (LPC-PAl) form seeking
to modify a portion of Special Condition #9 of the above referenced
operating permit. The enclosad application reguests the deletion
of the following sentence. currently included in Special Condition
#9: "No waste generated outside the municipal boundaries. of the
Viliage of Bradley may be accepted at this facility." This is the
only modification to the permit being reguested in the enclosed
application. The application seeks no modification to the physical

structure or property boundaries of the currently permitted facility.

This facility is located in the municipal boundaries of the
Village of Bradley, Illinois. 2Although United Disposal of Bradley,
Inc, can find no legal regquirement that it seek:sapproval of -the
modification requested in the enclosed application from the Villade
of Bradley, it has sought and received, by unanimous resolution of
the Village of Bradley, the Village's support for the requested
operating permit modification. I am enclosing a copy of -that
resolution with the permlt application.

Please contact me upon your receipt and 1n1t1al review of the
enclosed application to let me know whether it is complete.
Additionally, if you have any gunestions, please do not hesitate to
contact me. I look forward to discussing this application with you
in the near future.

sincerely,

_,

S EELUE Hiloer

Michael Watscn
w3 | VA President .

___,.—-———""

United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.

1EPABOI
PERMH HE

___.P_..

COMMERCIAL Y INDUSTRIAL % RESIDENTIAL

-
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

7021 NoRTH Granp AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGHELD, LUNOIs 627949276
Renee CipriaNG, DIRECTOR

General Application for Permit (LPC-PAl)

This form must be used for any application for permit, except for landscape waste compostiug or hazardous wasts management Tacilifics

regulaced in accordance with RCRA, Subfitle C from the Bureau of Land.” One original and two (2) photocapies, or three (3) if applicable, of aft

permit application forms must be submitted. Attach the ariginal and appropriate pumber of copies of any necessary plans, specifications,
reports, et. to fully support and describe the activities or modifications being proposed. Attach sufficient information to demonstrate
campliance with all applicable regu]atory requircments. Incomplete applications will be rejected. Plsase refer to the instructions for fm-ﬁ,e,-

guidance.

Note:  Permit applications which ece hand-delivered to the Burean of Land, Permit Section must be dchvcmi to MLﬂmhgmngA_veggj
East bctween the hours of 8:30 anm. te 5:00 p.m., Monday through Fnday (excluding Smtc hohdnys).

Please type or prmt legibly.
L SITE IDENTIFICATION

Nmu__ﬂnimmw Sitc # (incisEPA):0_.9.1. 0.2 . 0.0 01 3

Physical Sits Location (street, road, ztc.): 1000 E. Liberty
City, Zip Code: Bradley, 60915 County: Rankakee
Existing DBJOP Permiz Nos. (if applicsble): 1994-306-0P .
.  OWNER/OPERATOR IDENTIFICATION : o
OWNER _ ' OPERATOR
IName: Municipal Trust & Savings Bank United Disposal of Bradlev, Ing.
Addess: ©  _as Trustee under trust 0799 .
P.0. Box 146 ~ . 1000 R, Liberty =%
Bourbonnais, IL 60914 ' Bradlev., IT ﬁa G A :
Contact Name: _ Merlin Karlock - : Michael Watsp‘z {r ‘ 3

Phoned: | (815 935-8000 §15) 933-0081 W[ MM

HL  PERMIT APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION

o

A-BOL
PEian + pEer\EH'( SECHUF

2 il W D: JIYPE EACTLITY: :
__New Landfill/ 180 days (35 IAC Part 813) . - Landfill ' * X Geuemsl Municipal Refuse
__Landfill Expansion/180 days (35 IACPart 813) . - . Land Treamment —_ Hazardous
__Sign. Mod to Operar=/90 days (35 YAC Part 813) : X, Transfer Station — Special (Non-hazardous) o
... Other Sign. Mod/90 days (35 TAC Part £13) —, Treatment Chemical Only (cxc. putrcsc:b]c)
... Renewal of Landfill 90 days (35 1AC Part 813) __ Storage ' X Tnent Only (exc. chex:mcal and :
... Developmental/50 days (35 IAC Part 807) — Incinerator cible) | v
Operatmgl45 days (35.JACBart BQ -w-»’ . ... Composting sed Oil
X Supplemgpial/90-day 3T CIFRLBY7) X Recycling/Reclamation — Potentially Infections Medical Waste
Pemxt ﬁﬁa flayp, (@6 [ACPart 807; _ Other (Specify) X Landscape Wastz
—Ren ApsTizental Hermit B A Part 807) . — Other (Specify)

s an o mg:,.,.‘«“g ;ﬂota?lm V'R <

¢ e ,-..a, S achaas At adidd

. DESCRIPTION OF THXS PERMIT REQUEST‘ (Include a bricf narrative description here.)

‘Revise nondi'tion #0 on permif 1994-30-0P +n delete the fFollowing .. —
sentence "No waste generated outside the municipal boundaries of i

the Village of Bradley may he accepted at this facitity.®

mﬁnqs kmunnlmnq\}hedkhbnwhn‘m‘?"mw
GEORGE H RYAN, GOVERNGR d&mﬁ”ﬁﬁémw Fefliretoda 3

1L.532 1857 ' : : . m

LPC350 Rev, July 99 T . PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

L :

I - .
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EXCULPATORY RIDER

This instrument is executed by Municipal Trust and Savings Bank, as Trustee under the provisions
of a Trust Agreement dated DA=0 Y- and known as Trust no. __J7 ‘qﬁp ,
not personally, but solely as Trustee aforesaid, in the exercise of power and authority conferred upon
and vested in it as such Trustee. This instrument is executed and delivered by the Trust solely in the
exercise of the powers expressly conferred upon the Trustee under the Trust and upon the written
direction of the beneficiaries and/or holders of power of direction of said Trust and Municipal Trust
and Savings Bank, warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument. It
is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary .
notwithstanding, that each and all of the representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings and
agreements herein made on the part of the trustee while in form purporting to be the said
representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings and agreement of said Trustee are each and
every one of them not made with the intention of binding Municipal Trust and Savings Bank, in its

‘individual capacity, but are made and intended solely for the purpose of binding only that portion of
the Trust property specifically described herein. No personal liability or personal responsibility is
assumed by or nor shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against the Municipal Trust and
Savings Bank on account of any representations, Warranties, (including but not limited to amy
representations and/or warranties in regards to potential and/or existent Hazardous Waste) covenants,
undertakings and agresments contained in the instrument, (including but not limited to any
indebtedness accruing plus interest hereunder) either express or implied or arising in any way out of
the transaction in connection with which this instrument is executed, all such personal liability or
responsibility, if any, being expressly waived and released, and any Hability (inchiding any and all
liability for any violation under the Federal and/or state Environmental or Hazardous Wastelaws)
hereunder being specifically limited to the Trust assets, if any, securing this instrument. Any provision
of this instrument referring to a right of any person to be indemnified or held harmless, or reimbursed
by the Trustee for any costs, claims, losses, fines, pepalties, damages, costs of any nature including

 attorney’s fees and expenses, arising in any way out of the execution of this instrument or in

. connection thereto are expressly waived and released by all parties to and parties claiming, under this
instrument. Any person claiming or any provision of this instrument referring to a right to be held
harmless, indemnified or reimbursed for any and all costs, losses and expenses of any nature in
connection with the execution of this instrument, shall be construed as only a right of redemption out
of the assets of the Trust. Notwithstanding anything in this instrument contained; in the event of any
conflict between the body of this exoneration and the body of this instrument, the provisions of this

_ paragraph shall control. Trustee being fully exempted, nothing herein contained shall limit the right
of any part to enforce the personal liability of any other party to this instrumert. '
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State of [llinois }
} 8§
County of Kankakee }

CERTIFICATE

I, Gail Schultz, Deputy Village Clerk of the Village of Bradléy, Tlinois, do
hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the original on
| file in the office of the Village Clerk.

Resolution R-3-03-4 passed and approved by the President and Board of
Trustees on the 24" day of March 2003.

ﬁﬂﬂ M L 3-250% |

Gail Schultz, Deputy ¥illage Clerk Date

(Seal)
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RESOLUTION NO. R-3-03-4

WHEREAS, United Disposal of Bradley, Inc., has applied for a Supplemental Operating
Permit to the Tllinois Environmental f’rotecﬁen Agency concerning its opcraiion of the transfer
station located on Lfberty Street, inthe Village of Bradley, Illinois; 'and |

WHEREAS, United Disposal of Bradley, Inc., secks support of the V111age of Bradley -
and approval of the Supp lemental Operating Permit; and

WHEREAS, United Disposal of Bradley has obtained its permit to construct the transfer

facility, has obtained a permit to operate the facility from the Village of Bradley, and has been

operating the facility since that time; and

WHEEEAS, condition number 9 of its operating permit tstates that United Disposal of

Bradley, Inc. may not accept any waste generated outside the mum01pa1 boundanes of the

| Village of Bradley, and

WHEREAS, United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. currently has custome;s eutside' ofthe
Village of Bradley and it is necessary to request the amendment of condition number 9 in order
to maintain a viable business; and

WHEREAS the viability of the business of United D1sposa1 of B{adley, Inc. is of interest
to the municipal govemment and to the citizens of the Vlllage of Bradley due to the fact that
United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. is the waste hauler of the mounicipal government of tll.te Village

of Bradley serving all residential citizens of the Village of Bradley.
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- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY thatits does support the request of United
D1sposa1 of Bradley, Inc. to amend its operating permit to repeal condition number 9 of the

opernting perrmt of United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.

TRUSTEES:

" Robert O. Martin: . Aye- x  Nay- __ Absent-
Robert Redmond:  Aye- X Nay- ___ " Absent- .
Bruce Adams: Aye- X - Nay- __.  Absent-_
Dennis Coy: Aye- X ° Nay- ___ Absent-_
Caryl Wadley-Foy  Aye-_¥ = Nay- ., Absent-
George Dagnan Aye- ¥ Nay- - Absemt-___
Jerry Balthazox: Aye-___ Nay- __.  Absent-: _
TOTALS: AYE- L NAY-(D ABSENT-_O

APPROVED this 2 4 i day of 7/

Trustzes of the Vi]lage of Bradley

. Michael T. LaGesss, Village Clerk
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NogrtH GRAND AVENUE EAsT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
Renee CIPRIANO, DlRECTOR A

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO MANAGE WASTE (LPC-PAIG)
" pue: MARCH 282 003

To Elected Officials and Concerned Citizens:

The purpose of this notice is to inform yox.x that o permit application-has-been submitted to the IEPA, Bureau of Land, for a solid
waste project described below. -You are not obligated to respond to this notice, however, if you have any comments, please submit
them in writing to the-address below, or call the Permnit Section at 217/524-3300, thhln twenty-one (21) days . S

Tllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land, Permit Section (#33)
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, [linois 62794-9276

]
ot O M ae T S

. The percmt apphcatxon, whxch is 1denuﬁcd below, is fora pro;cct described at r.hc boitom of this' page

SITE IDENTIFICATION _ K
SiteName: United Dis os 1 o) Site # (JEPA): 0910200013
Address:-_]1000 E. Liberty .,
City: Bradlevy : County: _ Rankakee ,
TYPE PERMIT SUBMISSTONS: TYPEFACILITY: " TYPEWASTE:
New Landfill L Landfill S Genéfal Municipal Refose X
Landfill Expansion Land Treatment Hazardous :
First Significant ‘
Modification " Transfer Station . X Special (Non-Hazardous)
Significant Modification ’ . Chemical Only :
to Operate - Treatment Facility (exec. putrascible)
Other Significant Inert Only .
Mbodification Storage : (exec. chem. & putrescible) X
Renewal of Landfill Incinerator . Used Ol
Development Composting Solvents. -
Qperating Recyclmg/Reclmnaﬂon X Landscape/Yard Waste. _ X
Supplemeantal X Other Other (Specify ) .
Transfer
Name Chanpe —
Genmc ;
DES CRIPTION oF PROJECI‘

Revise condition #9 on permit 1994-20-0P to delete the following
séptence "No waste genefated outside the municipal boundaries of
the Viilage of Bradley may be accepted at this-fdcility."

Pleass retain a copy for your own use,

j . < o Th A e dhie o uoder Wil
jabvaa2711p.doc _ ' - : M"%m"m&mmuﬁw Dacbuure
IL 532 1334 . : GeoRraE H. Ryan, GOVERNOR ny mwm%iﬂ i re

LPC D40 Rev. Augd9 s : . . el % '--'nmm"v“:
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Debbie Halvorson

State Senator

241 W. Joe Orr R4.-
Chlcago Heights, IL 60411

Staﬁes Attorney

- Rapkakee County

450 E. Court St.
Kankakee, I 60801

Karl Rruse

“ County Board Chairman

189 ‘E. Court S5%.
Kankakee, “IL 60901

Bruce Clark

Kankakee County Clerk:
189 E. Court S5t.

Kankakee, IL 60901

village of Bradley -

village.Clerk
147 S. Michigan . -
Bradley, I 60915 ’

FPhil Novak City of Rankakee

State Representative City Clerk.

135 S. Schuyler 385 E. Oak -
" Kankakee, IL 60901 Kankakee, IL 60901

© village of Bourbonnéis

village Clerk
700 N.W. Main
Bourbonnais, IL 60914

: Village of Aroma Park

Village Clerk
2200,.S. Lowe R4,

' aroma Park, IL 60910 |

<

/.

N o Jana Glenzinski . -~ .- ‘ cm¢iyﬂn¢t'
. sorved a. wpy of the attached Notice of Apphadun form r
p cnnﬁtohﬁnm w te and
Certificale ol Service, via certified mail, retum reecipt requested from the mm‘lg:x lo::wd at____ s

. P.0. Box 179 Bradley , [Mlinois, o the persons/ ideutifi '
or p.uorm thc haur ol'5:00 p.o. on March 28 2003, p prop;::s:glc prepznuzi1 abovm *

s

rmmn Nhnh 28,2003, g
. k .
' : ‘ " Printed
. Under ﬁcnahies as provided by law puzsu;x'ﬁ.to ILI. RE
‘ ’ , g e ..V- STAT C
- SKC. I.~| 09, I centify that the stalements set forlh arc true mﬁHctzl:cllD
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